

No. 07-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET;
LINDA PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER;
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Blythe Mickelson
Kerianne R. Steele
WEINBERG, ROGER &
ROSENFELD
1001 Marina Village Pkwy.
Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501

Judith E. Kurtz
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
JUDITH KURTZ
192 Bocana Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 826-0244

Noreen Farrell
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1663 Mission Street
Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94103

Mary K. O'Melveny
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO
501 Third Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Additional Counsel

Henry S. Hewitt
ERICKSON, BEASLEY &
HEWITT
483 Ninth Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 30814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ... 1

I. The Government Fails to Show That the
Petition Raises a Question Worthy of
Interlocutory Review..... 1

 A. The Petition Presents No Question of
 Recurring Importance. 1

 B. The Solicitor General Principally Relies
 on the Same Division of Authority That
 Existed When This Court Denied
 Certiorari in *Ameritech*. 3

 C. The Solicitor General Has Not Made the
 Case for an Exception to the Court’s
 General Rule Against Interlocutory
 Review..... 4

II. The Solicitor General Has Misconstrued the
Statute. 7

 A. Petitioner’s Facially Discriminatory
 Seniority System Is Subject to Challenge
 at Any Time. 7

 B. Respondents Challenge a Present
 Unlawful Employment Practice..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.</i> 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000)	1, 3, 4
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	7, 9
<i>Cal. Brewers Association v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980)	8
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	5
<i>Harriss v. Pan America World Airways</i> , 649 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Leffman v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2007)	3, 4
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Oest v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 240 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2001)	12

Pallas v. Pacific Bell,
940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991) 2, 4

Taylor v. Small,
350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12

United Air Lines v. Evans,
431 U.S. 553 (1977) 8, 12, 13

DOCKETED CASES

EEOC v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.,
No. 05-269 (N.D. Cal.) 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 3, 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40 9
